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CROSBY AND OVERTON

€nvironmental Managment Inc.

i 8430 Amelia Seet » Oakiand, Calffomia 94621
{445) 633-0334

February 25, 1987

Roy Weston

1001 Galaxy Way

Concord, Calif 9i520

ATTN: Mr. Steve Viani

Dear Mr., Viani,

Here is the Certificate of Scrap for the 10,000
gallon diesel storage tank that was located at
4575 Tidewater, Oakland, California.

If you should have any other guestions, please
feel free to call me at (L15) 633-0336.

Sincerely,

CROSBY & OVERTON, E.M.I.

Revin M. Beeiti—
Field Supervisor

KMP/mer

Enclosure

24 Hour Emergency Response (800) 821-0424
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P BERAVICE COMPANY

H 220 CHINA BASIN, P.O. BOX 77363 - SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

W. J. HARRIS

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

28 February 1987

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to ppngpv‘ 2, OVERTON
that: '

1. The storage tank(s) removed from the o B F_ TRUCKING

facility at  ag75 _Tidewater., Qakiand, California

(address)

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin Street,
San Francisco, California 94107. _
5. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number: 4409 .
have been steam cleaned, cut with approximately 2' x 77 holes, rendered
harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: pgyiy METALS CORPORATION

4. The foregoing method of destruction/diéposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable regulatory
and permit requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call (415) 5u3-4835.

Very Truly Yours,
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WESTON

ABF FREIGHT February 12, 1987

Analysis of Soils and Water for Lab No. 87-01-13
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and
Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Two water samples and two soil samples, collected on January
8, 1987, were received in the laboratory on January 12, 1987
for analysis for total petroleum hydrocarbons and BTX. The
results are summarized below:

motal Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)

Sample 1D Matrix TPH

SPU-02 Water 721 mg/L

S5PU~03 Soil 681 mg/kg (wet weight)
SPU-04 Soil 108 mg/kg (wet weight}

The analysis was performed in accordance with EPA Method
418.1. The samples were extracted on January 23, 1987 and
the extracts analyzed on January 27, 1987.

BTX
Compound Sample SPU-01 Sample SPU-03 Sample SPU~-04
ug/L ug/L ug/L
Benzene 2 U 10 U 10 ©
Toluene 20 10 U i0 v
Ethylbenzene 20 10U 10 ©
o-Xylene 2 U 10 © 10 U
m~-Xylene 20 10 U 10 U
p-Xylene 2 U i0 U 10 U

U = Not detected at the detection limit preceding the
l‘IUll .

Initial analysis of these samples displayed a large number
of peaks. Confirmatory analysis, however, showed these
peaks to be compounds other than the BTX compounds. In the
case of the water sample, the compounds that were initially
ocbserved in the chromatogram are not due to BTX compounds
but to some hydrocarbons other than BTX. Also these
compounds are associated with the sediment, not with the
water fraction.



IWESTON

Analysis for the BTX was performed during the period January
19-22, 1987 using EPA Method 8020,

The high 1levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons, coupled
with the absence of the most volatile aromatic hydrocarbons,
implies that a petroleum product isg present; but it is
probably aged, and consists principally of oils.

Reviewed and approved luymﬂp i&Af“éQML///////////

David Ben-Hur, Ph.D.

DB/vk



1001 GALAXY WAY, SUITE 107
CONCORD, CA 94520
PHONE: 415-682-7960

22 January 1987

Mr. Paul Bailey

Fire Prevention Bureau

#1 City Hall Plaza

Oakland, CA 94612 W.0. #2977-01-01

Dear Mr. Bailey:

WESTON has been retained by ABF Freight Systems to prepare

design drawings and specifications for an aboveground diesel

fuel tank at their oakland Terminal located at 4575 Tidewater
Avenue. .

We have attached a location sketch and a design sketch for
the purpose of seeking conceptual approval for an above-.
ground tank at this location. An aboveground diesel tank in
fhis location is a safe and environmentally sound alterna-
tive and ABF is committed to replacing its buried tanks with
aboveground, contained tanks. These drawings are not meant
to be construction drawings, rather they present our current
thoughts on a reliable design. )

At a minimum our design will include the following elements:i

o 100% containment of tank contents and freeboard for
containment of precipitation. :

o A1l underground piping will also have secondary .
containment. .

o Grounding of tank.

o Waterstops and sealants will be installed to maintain.
liquid integrity. ‘

o Wiring will not be present inside the containment area. .

(o} A low profile tank will be used to minimize vandalism.

o The area where the tank will be located is fenced and -

patrolled.



IWESTON

Mr. Paul Bailey Page 2 22 January 1987f

ABF is interested in seeking your conceptual approval at,
your earliest convenience; please include any requirements
or standards to which you require adherence. ABF under-
stands that your approval of these drawings does not
constitute approval for construction.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate toi
call me.

Sincerely,
ROY F. WESTOR, INC.
T
Steven P. Viani, P.E.
Project Engineer
SPV:ed
Enclosures

cc: Jim Halliday, ABF
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ABF
FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
OAKLAND TERMINAL

Current Undarground
Tank Location

UNDEVELOPED PROPERTY

— s — R . e T S T e - L




w—y %5 ML LRI R

NOTES:
1. Concrete Block Exposure enclosure provides containment
for contents plus 2 feet of freeboard (interior will be waterproofed).
2. Access to interior by steel stairs. -
3. Location will be adjacent to undeveloped property.
4, Fill piping will be located within containment area.
5. Tank will be grounded.
Tank Vent
Flit Line
i
10,000 gallon double-walled
Steel Tank for Diesel Fuel
l I I [ I |
c{' I llsmll [ ] [ ] H..ﬂ
oncrete upports
| Comgrete | II‘/PPO\II || | ||
Containment |1 | | | |1 ||
I 1 i1 | L Ll I 1 L1
! 1
\4" Concrete Slab ' 1/4" = 1 Foot

FIGURE 2 ABOVE GROUND DIESEL TANK - ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., OAKLAND TERMINAL



1001 GALAXY WAY
SUITE 107

CONCORD, CA 94520
PHONE (415) 682-7960

16 February 1987

city of oOakland

Fire Prevention Bureau
#1 City Hall Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Mr. Paul Bailey

Re: Ground Storage Tank Approval Confirmation for
ABF Freight, 4575 Tidewater Avenue

Dear Mr. Bailey:

This confirms our conversation of January 29, 1987 regarding
conceptual approval for an aboveground diesel fuel storage
tank at the above reference facility pursuant to my letter
of January 22, 1987. puring our conversation you indicated
the following: o

o] The City of Oakland utilizes the 1982 Fire Code for
design considerations.

o particular attention should be paid to water removal
from inside the containment area (Section 79.408 (d)).

© Some means of extinguishing fuel fires is needed in
that area.

ABF will be contacting you shortly with detailed design
plans and specifications for an aboveground diesel storage
tank.

Thank you for your cooperation and timely response in this
matter.

Sincerely,

ROY F. WESTON, INC.
Steven P. Viani, P. -
SPV:ed

cc: Jim Halladay



. GTATE 19 CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEHAN, Govemor

“STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

| PAUL R. BONDERSON BUILDING

. 901 P STREEY

* PO, BOX 100

: SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95801 ) )

i (916> 324=1262

JULY 8, 1986

FACILITY: Qo00C003435
A3C TREADCO ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM INC
1000 SOUTH 21S8T STREET 4575 TIDEWATER AVE
FT. SMITH AR 72901 OAKLAND CA 94501

"SUBJECT: UNUSED UNDERGRQUND STORAGE TANKS

_DURING A STATEWIDE PROGRAM IN 1984, YOU REGISTERED THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE
CTANK(S) AT THE ASOVE FACILITY WITH THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL 30ARD .
" ON YOUR FORMS, YOU INDICATED THAT ONE OR MORE TANKS AT THAT FACILITY ARE NO
 LONGER BEING USED. A NEW FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES THAT WE OBTAIN ADDITIONAL

. INFORMATION REGARDING UNUSED TANKS, SPECIFICALLY, THE TYPE AND QUANTITY OF
'SUBSTANCE LEFT STORED AT THE TIME THEY WERE TAKEN OUT OF SERVICE. PLEASE

- PROVIDE THIS INFORMATION IN THE SPACE BELOW. YOU ARE EXPECTED TC BASE YOUR
_RESPONSE ON REASONABLY AVAILABLE RECORDS, OFRs IF NO RECORDS EXIST, YOUR
 KNOWLEDGE OR RECOLLECTION, OR WRITE "UNKNOWN". IF YEAR LAST USED IS

" UNKNOWN, PLEASE GIVE SEST ESTIMATE. AT MINIMUM WE NEED TO KNOW IF IT WAS
_BEFORE OR AETER 1/1/74. CHECK THE "TANK CLOSED™ BOX IF THE TANK HAS BEEN
"REMOVED OR FILLED WITH SAND, CONCRETE, OR OTHER SOLID MATERIAL.

$Ip  YOUR TANK CAPACITY YR LAST SUBSTANCE  REMAINING TANK
NUMBER IN GAL USED NAME GALLONS CLOSED
pos  #3 UNKNOWN 1981 TANK RemouEp (>)
004 B4 1000 1930 TANK Removan (>
TJUL 2 1 RECY

. PLEASE SIGN EELOW AND RETURN TO BETTY MOREND, DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY,
. AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS WITHIN 15 DAYS OF RECZIPT. WE WILL MAIL YOU A RECEIPT.
. FAILURE TO RETURN THIS FORM MAY RESULT IN A EINE OF UP TC £1C,000. CALL

| THE ABOVE NUMBER IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS. |

I CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY 0F PERJURY

" UNDER THE LAWS OF CALIFORNIA THAT x_I,,!,Lr_n“_l*lg_l\_,LJﬁpﬁ_/z___,,__:"2:_/“2—__?:43___,_
THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT. DATE

PRINT



Trace,Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

3423 Investment Boulevard, #8 o Hayward, California 94545

TH IE7é7

Lcopn  (415) 783-6960

o ———

DATE: 7/14/87

LOG NO.: 4368

DATE SAMPLED: 7/10/87

DATE RECEIVED: 7/10/87
CUSTOMER: A. B. F. Freight Systems

/0 Blymyer and Sons, Engineers
REQUESTER: Chris Falbo
PROJECT: 4575 Tidewater Avenue, Oakland, CA
Sample Type: Soil
No. A, From Pile
at Opposite End
Method and Detection
Constituent Units Limit Concentration
Modified EPA
Method 8015:
Extractable
Hydrocarbons mg/ kg 0.3 2900
T .
/;/;\\;;JL(E/M};{?”(77‘éé?/éuﬁf”

RMC:vls

Ronald H.-Ming Chew
Supervisory Chemist



At B A.B.F. Freight Systems
AN @ 4575 Tidewater Avenue
Oakland, California

"
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: I...:_'.;i.E TECHNICAL CAPABILITIES

MENTAL SERVICES CO,, INC.

“Cb

CORPORATE OFFICE
13715 W. MARKHAM — P, O, BOX 5644
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72215
(501) 221-2565 — FAX. NO. (501) 221-1341

1107 CENTURY
SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS 72764

{501) 750-1170 — FAX. NO. (501) 750-1172

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

v

j No. ject N . . ) .
Proj No Project Name %g 5 o Fox 265 GieTS Tl
ABE FreGnT SysTeEm /NC, ] .
Samplers (Signatuze) ! ? Grary HuwT )
mpigrs [oignature
g Y - s ML
_ Wﬁ MV 2 3 ALRF Frée T
—F R Po. Bop 48
Sta. No. | Date | Time | Comp. | Grab Station Location No. of 3 8 %8 e,
Containers o ‘ Frous SO TS L m S
AL %@%m sl Dzt piE  compes E { KA
%
GA00000 2/(F
Relinguished by (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature} Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature)
j / rofe/ T
e O 227
Rel znqux‘shec oy: {’S:gnarure} Date Time Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: {Signature}
Relinguished by: {Signafure] Date Time Received fz% L a 7 by: @ ) :
(Signature)l, Ag fv—(t}/( =




oy Miarch 10, 1999
[ © BEIC Job No. 08699
, M.

ko

£ P

CONSTRUCTIO

£ bl

Mr. Chris Brown
ABF Freight Systems, Inc.
P.O. Box 10048
Ft. Smith, AR 92917-0048

Subject: Stockpiled Soil Disposal
ABF Freight System, Inc,
4575 Tidewater
Qakland, California
Dear Chris:.

BEI Construction, Inc. has completed disposal of the stockpiled soil and conerete debris at the subject
facility. On Saturday, February 20, 1999, we mobilized to the facility and loaded trucks. We were not able
to offfoad this soil on Saturday at Forward Incorporated because Forward closed its gates early that day.’
Instead, we offloaded the soil at Forward on Monday, February 22, 1999. Upon loading the trucks on
Saturday, we discovered that there was more soil and concrete than estimated. In addition, several large
pieces of concrete debris were found inside the pile that required us to remobilize with a concrete breaker
on February 26, 1999, to break up the concrete before we could load it. On Priday, February 26, 1999, we
loaded, transported, and disposed of the remaining stockpiled soil and concrete at Forward.

Attached‘ are copies of the following:

Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest # - Ticket # Tons

#094590 #124082 15.01
#106013 #124088 14.34
#679998 #124092 2747
#106014 #124560 842
#679999 #124561 1517

Total Tons = 80.41
Upon completion of loading, the yard was swept clean.
Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

BE{ Construction i:/

Sue Black
President

Attachments

1829 Clement Avenue « Alameda, California 94501 « 510.521.3792 - Fax: 510.865.2594
State license Number; 528322



FORWARD

(SITE TICKET GRID, . ..
INCORPORATED 01 124561 - -
9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.0. Box 6336 -~ WEIGHMASTER L
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206 K. SFARKS
Landfill: (209) 982-4298 / WRIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209} 466-4482 ~ DATE IN . TIME IN
Resource Recovery: (209) 952-4936 Fax: (209} 465-0631 OR/246/99 1238
806982 K — DATE OUT TIME OUT
APPLIED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES \ OB /26 /9% 14:19
EDWARD MOON Lo 4 VEHICLE ROLL OFF
2974 DELTA FAIR BLVYD — STE 286" " aFpPL._Ag
ANTIOCH ©a 4509 ARFERENCE ORIGIN
' BOLI2E VARIOUS LOCATIONS
Scale 1 BGross Weight 61920 LB Inbound - Charge ticket
Scale 1 Tare Weight 31580 LB
Net Weight 30340 LB
QTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
15. 17 TONS Cover Class 1I Ton
WEIGHMASTER CERTIECATE 1w 1S TO CERTIFY That the following described commodity was weighed. measurea. of counted By @ weIghmaster, wncse sIgnature is
=0 fhis certificate. who is @ recognized authonty of accluracy. o§ prescrived Dy Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the Coifornia Business
and Protessions Code, adminstered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Depariment ¢f Food and Agricuture. P
MANIFEST # &79999 | NETAMOU
TRUCK, # BTOBS 73 —
P.O. # NONE TENDERE
TRAILER # WK 7+&630
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. CHANGE
Call (209)9828-4298 to schedule. i
Drive Safelyl! CHECK N

YA 2

.“‘ recycled
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FORWAKD

INCORPORATED

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

R o d A T
5B AGCEPTANCENO, | #7¢-/4</
T - ‘ . REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
- [JGLOVES 1GOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR [J+ARD HAT
S [Jrvvex [JOTHER
.. K SR SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
- CITY, STATE, ZIP.
O N S e
478 PHONE
fﬁ .
¥4 CONTACT PERSON, " ey
G
¥ SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
=
2% WASTE TYPE 5 RECEVING FACILITY
18] i
m [ stuDGE
s S
§5 [ TREATMENT SOIL [] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
L0, WOoOD
f5 [ oiseosaL SO O 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
L] OTHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
(209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX
TRACTOR LIC. # . TRUCK NUMBER
&= ADDRESS TRAILER LIC. # -
2 ; RS SN S
§ CITY, STATE, ZIP ‘ TRAILER LIC. #
%}é PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
e : . t Ol
':"2‘ IGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT 3 DRIVER | DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
* By O O O ]
o CUBIC YARDS
FORWARD iP:{.. LANDFILL T
tForward shatl havef} ac obli%ati:w o accept the waste if weather or other o
conditions impair the safe and effetive di i of th 1 if th 1 .
impairs r;m safe: ar?cﬁ effeggveeop ‘-.'aticnlsgfostﬁeoLan(ejfi\(talsfoer\ggrld sﬁa;ralfsg DISPOSAL ME THOD: (TO BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
Ji¥ reasonable efforts to promptly ncuiy Disposer of its inability to accept the e DISPOSE|] BIO | AERATE [sTockpig]  OTHER
=4 waste for any reason. If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on }
38 weather or other site conditions, Farward shail rofify the Disposer when site FIsoi
.E conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
& the waste. ] sLUDGE
e REMARKS
{3=3 [ NON-FRIABLE
B S L E
E* FACILITY TICKET NUMBER ASBESTOS
= 1 wooD
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE
.- -:‘J Wl E] ASH
LY g . .\‘w}. ‘
* T T L [} OTHER

SGHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WIT

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298

2 ik ow

o s eemg e e ik a

ARRIVAL ‘ ANY UNSCHEDULED 1OADS ARI
H THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE

MANIFEST # C K705 0Q



FORWARD

. (EITE TIGRET GRID
INCORPORATED ol 24088 D-g7
1969 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336 VI FONCE WEIGHMASTER
Manteca, CA 95336 Stockton, CA 95206 3
Landfill: (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 DATE IN TIME N
Respurce Recovery: (209) 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 aR/88/99 Db 22
304922 DATE OUT TIME OUT
AFFLIED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES oz /eR/99 &3
EDWARD MOOMN - VEHICLE AQLL OFF
2974 DELTA FAIR BLVD - STE 2864 AFFL AL
ANTIOCH CA FLE500 REFERENCE QRIGIN
‘ goeIee ABF TRUCEING
Scale 1 Gross Weight S3220 LB Inbound — Charge ticket
Stored Tare Weight 23800 LB
Net Weight FO0R0 LB
QTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
1%, 01 TONS Ccever Class I1 Ton
=
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE 73 15 T CERTIFY ™at the tolowing descriped commocity was weghed. PrasLIEC. o7 SOUNIEd DY 3 WEGHTCSIer WROSE SENATUIe %
= this certficaie. who 1§ @ (eCoGIZed authonity of accuraey, s prescribed by Chaptar 7 (commencing v Secnon 12700) of Chvision & of ine Califernia Busness |
ndd Professions Code, caminstered by ihe Division of Maasuremneant Standards of the Califormia Department ¢ food ang Agricunue,
- - NET AMOU
MANIFEST # 094890 o
TRUCK # 12595992
L0, # MONE TENDERE
Schedule. .84 how s in advance directly with the landfill. [TTEHANG
Call (RO9)Y9AR-4EFE8 Lo schedule. ‘
Drive Saftelyt! 7 CHECK N

.“" recycled



FORWARD

INCORPORATED

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

JOB ACCEPTANCE NO.

S EGURED PERGONAL PROTEGTIVE EQUIPMENT

B GENERATOR 4 270 " ety . oY A
F /) s AL .?{.f A [JGLOVES GOGGLES [ ]RESPIRATOR [C]+ARD HAT
8 MAILING ADDRESS ., G S ClTyvek [JOTHER
B 575 rToE LS AFTE A
“:r.r CITY. STATE, ZIP © " o S - . SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
O :\" J’ij if /'(‘} /#“"; :: . 7 :“‘;J
b= HONE A ’
o
m,
b CONTACT PERSON
(o]
l-_-‘}:1 SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
-
% *
ﬁ@‘ WASTE TYPE RECENING FACILITY
= [] SLUDGE T
L5 "] TREATMENT SOIL ] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD lNC LANDF”—L
o [] DISPOSAL SOIL [} woob
quad
~ L] oTHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
*-..
8 GENERATING FACILITY (209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX
2 NAME 2ol B e NOTES: TRUCK NUMBER
Fppliss Donss i
v . z - / -7 /:-l e M(.. - /
‘E ADDRESS S o T ,;"/{;’_______ Vi 4 K
o
5 GITY, STATE, ZIP
O
i U
ZE PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
5T =
i ! n Cl
-: SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER | DATE ROLL-OFF(3) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
* L ALy | t O
* R i e s
| CUBIC,YARDS
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL o o
X Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other e
{d  conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste " .
‘, impairs the safe ard effective operation of the Landfill Forward shall use DISPOSAL METHOD: (TO BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
f] reasonable effosts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the DISPOSE|  BIO AERATE [STCCKPLEL  OTHER
$£q waste for any reason. i Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on a o a
il weather or other site conditions, Forward shall nafify the Disposer when site L] SOlk S
iE; conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
& the waste. 7] sLUDGE
g REMARKS
L (C T J NON-FRIABLE
b= B " ASBESTOS
f# £ACILITY TICKET NUMBER
a . \ [} wooD
321 SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT (
. o i o | L] ASH
. / AT T
S & [} OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 p
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING
wen serdmml I E CALE I900Y GR2-4298 '

M. THE DAY PRIOR
DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE S

0 EXPECTED ARRIVAL ® ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
CHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

NAARON

MMANIFEQT #



FORWARD

- SITE TICKET GRID
INCORPORATED ol 124088 D-97
9999 South Austin Road/WEIGHING LOCATION P.O. Box 6336 VI FONCE WEIGHMASTER
Manteca, CA 95336 Stackton, CA 95206 r
Landfill: $200) 9824298 / WEIGHING LOCATION  Main Office: (209) 466-4482 . DATE IN ] TIME IN
Resource Recovery: (209} 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 QR /22 /99 QA7: 13
806922 DATE OUT TIME GUT
APPLIED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES ne/ees/q? O7:13
EDWARD MOON 4 VEHICLE ROLL OFF
2974 DELTA FAIR BLYD ~ STE 286 AFFL. A3
ANTIOCH CA 94309 REFERENCE ORIGIN
' aosTee AFE TRUCEING
Geale 1 Bross Weight 51480 LR Inbound — Charge ticket
Stovred Tare Weight ZaBoo LB
Nat Weight 28680 LB
QTY. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL
14, 34 TONS Caver Class II Ton
|
|
|
i
WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE  THIS IS TO CERTIY That the fellowing Gescribed commadty was weighed. fredsueed. of count 2 wEghmosier whose Signatuie S '
on this camlicate. who s A recognized quthority of cocuraey. o rrescrbed by Chapler 7 {cormmencing wath Section 2 wasion & of the Caifornia Business
Andd Brotessions Code. oommnistered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the Califormia Department of Food ana Az suiiue.
MANIFEST # 106013 L MET AMOUT
TRUCH # 2F54861
Fa. # NONE " TEMDERE(
Schedule 24 hours in advanoe directly with the landfill. T T CHANGE
mall (209798R-4298 to schedule.
Drive Gafely!! B CHECK NC
////’//:é,/// ZL

.".‘ recveled 1



"FORWARD - ~ NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

INCORPORATED WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
- — gD
JOB ACCEPTANCENO. | ¢p (5= Y22
GENERATOR /' g o~ 3 , REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
=5 fﬂ S [JaLoves [JGOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR  [[JHARD HAT
MAILING ADDRESS o t DTY-VEK E}OTHER
2oy ol teaier PECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
CITY, STATE, ZIP o S S:
;. S /" 4 ¥
. L:‘ fom 1 ,-"f_‘f{’ C’ %
< PHONE
CONTACT PERSON
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE RATE
(1l *
a% WASTE TYPE . RECEIVING FAGILITY
] SLUDGE
2% [] TREATMENT SOIL [} NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
o¥ ] DISPOSAL SOIL. ] woop
F [J oTHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
GENERATING FACILITY (209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX
NAME vy, P 4 NOTES: TRUCK NUMBER
A /%/“:// / P "‘f/ a4
ADDRESS” * : J TS J,;'“;/_‘d'_ji
T8 QITY, STATE, ZP
PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
= 1 O O
3 SIGNATURE OF AUWORIZ@D AGEE\}}' OR DRIVER DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
E o e T , EJ ] Cl O
kT e St Yl
CUBIC YARDS,
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL -‘
Forward shalt have no chligation to accept the waste if weatl’;er or other
conditions impair the safe and ffective disposai of the waste or if the wasie .
impailrls r;he safle and szectiveeoperlaﬂon of tge Landfil. Forward shafl use DISPOSAL METHOD: (O BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
reasonabie efforts to promplly notify Disposer of ifs inability to accept the oisPosEl  BIO | AERATE {sTocKkPLE]  OTHER
waste for any reason. if Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
: weather or other site conditions, Farward shall notify the Disposer when site D SOIL.
i@ conditions are expectad to change such that Forward will be able to accept
= the waste. [J sLUDGE
2118 REMARKS T
5 - ] NON-FRIABLE
; ) ASBESTOS
FACILITY TICKET NUMBER
: ] woopb
= SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT DATE |
: g ] AsH
* - [] OTHER

G, 11UST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL & SHIY UNSCHEDULED LOADS AR
S D S REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE
TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298 A

wanrest # 106017




FORWARD e

INCORPORATED a1 1240982 D-98
o Aust N o, . . WEIGHMASTER
2999 South Autin Road/WEGHING LOGATION (0, 0 X e K. SFARKS
Landfill; (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION Main Office: (209) 466-4482 DATE N TIME IN
Resotrce Recovery: (209) 982-4936 Fax: {209} 465-0631 : 02/82/99 0728
goe928 DATE OUT FIME OUT
APFLIED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES L o/228/9%9 o8: 21
EDWARD MOON - VEHIGLE ROLL OFF
ng74 DELTA FAIR BLVD — STE 286 AFPL A8
ANTIOCH Ca& 94509 REFERENCE ORIGIN
Bos&TER ABF TRUCKING
Srale 1 Gross Weight 86340 LB Inbound — Charge ticket
Manual Tare Weight 31400 LB
Net Weight S4940 LB
Q1Y UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL

57 %9 TONG | Cover Class I1 Ton

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFCATE  THIS 1§ TO CERIIFY Trat ire Tollowing descrbad commodity was weighad, magsur
on this cerificaie, who is O recognized authoriy of Goouraey, o prescrnoed by Chapter 7 (CCmmencing v
and Protessions Code, caministered by the Division of Measurernent Standards of the Caltormia Depariment &

mrommLnren By o w2ghmoster whCie sgnaire 1@ :
an t2700) of Division § of me Coliformig Business
Foog ond Agneuture.

I —
MANIFEST # 679998 | HELAYEY
TRUCK # 5TOSS73 !
F.0. # NONE . [ TENDERE
TRATLER # WK 7650 |
Schedule 24 hours in advance directly with the landfill. W

Call (R09)982-4298 to schedule.

Drive Safely!! CHECK N

L.
/;.M m / “ﬂrecy(:a‘ed



£

FORWARD -

INCORPORATED

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY

S H’r{}f?
508 - LFes

JoB ACCEPTANCE NO.

GENERATOR .

REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT

i

h
O
A%

v '5 CJalovEs [1GOGGLES [JRESPRATOR  [JHARD HAT
MAILING ADDRESS -7 . ] CJrvvek [JOTHER
P A AT SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
I CITY, STATE, ZI
O g
GONTAGT,PERSON
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
{11 *
=y WASTE TYPE RECEIVING FACIUTY
"] SLUDGE
-8 [] TREATMENT SOIL ] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
o8 [T] DISPOSAL SOIL 7] wooD
L DR w0l ] woc 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
g [ STOCK PILE s OTHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
‘4| GENERATING FACILITY (209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX
NAME . - & TRACTOR LIC. # TRUCK NUMBER
‘ : ’ R L o T et 1
o 3 _.46,-,<,(__,"' R ey
ADDRESS TRAILER LIC. # R
: I ( x.. ’Y 'i"'/
3 CITY, STATE, ZIP TRAILER LIC. #
22| PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
= | O L
‘§5| SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER |DATE ROLL-OFF(S) FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
: : PR P ! L] ] ]
GUBIC YARDS -~
EORWARD INC. LANDFILL -

)

impairs the safe and effective operation of
reasonable
waste for any reason. !f

- the waste.
‘REMARKS

=8 SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

b

4

EACILITY TICKET NUMBER

DATE

* -

.

Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other
conditions impair the safe and offective disposal of the waste or if the waste
the Landfill, Forward shall use
efiorts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability o accept the
Forward's refusal 1o accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site

3t conditions are expected to change such that Forward wili be able to accept

o
:
/

DISPOSAL METHOD:  (TOBE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
NISPOSE]  BIO | AERATE [STCCKPRLE OTHER

1 sou.

[} sSLUDGE

D NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

[} wooD

1 AsH

[] OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR 70

4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL

» ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS AF

SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFOR

™ ¢ WLE CALL {209) 982-4298

SALES COPY

wanieesT # C 5 7339




FORWARD

. INCORPORATED L 124560 D-97
South Austin Road/w o WEIGHMASTER
o et N 0T L0, g | FORELL
Landfill; (209) 982-4298 / WEIGHING LOCATION ~ Main Office: (209} 466-4482 DATE IN TIME N
Resource Recovery: (209) 982-4936 Fax: (209) 465-0631 OR/26/99 13:36
8o&e&722 DATE OUT TIME GUT
APFLIED CONSTRUCTION SERVICES Y OR/BE/99 13:37
EDWARD MOON - VEHICLE ROLL OFF
P974 DELTA FAIR BLVD - STE 286 AFFL A3
ANTIDCH CA 94509 REFERENCE ORIGIN
‘ BURIEE VARIOUS LOCATIONS
Seale 1 Gross Weight 378640 LE Inbound ~ Charge ticket
Stored Tare Weight 22800 LB
Net Weight 14840 LR
QTy. UNIT DESCRIPTION RATE EXTENSION TAX TOTAL

.42 TONS Cdver Class I Ton

1

WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE 1048 16 TO CERTIFY Trat ine fGliowing oescrived cornmodity was weighed, meosurad. O TILNIg3 OV 2 WEGNRMOSTEr WO IGRGTIE §

o T ETO0) of Division 5 of the Cafforma Business

an this certificate. who is ¢ recegnized authortity of accurQcy. as prescricad by Chapter 7 (commencng it

and Frotessions Code, administered by the Divisicn of Measirement Standords of the Californig Deoartment of Fooa and Agricutuie.
MANIFEST # 106014
TRUCE # PFRE54861
F.O. # NONE

Sehedule. 24 howrs in advance directly with the landfill.

Call (R09IPRE-42F8 fto schedule.

Drive Safely!!

t

NET AMOUN

-

CHECK N

TENDEREL

CHANGE

ﬁ recycled p



LR

FORWARD

INCORPORATED

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FAGILITY

| .5
V-
g

JOB ACCEPTANCENO. | ¥00 =77
GENERATOR — REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Rl [CJGLOVES [JGOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR  [[JHARD HAT
| G ADDRESS ' o [JTv-vek []OTHER
MAILING ADDREGS =~ i 1 &y H
5 7S T OEIATER
: ' ‘ e SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
. CITY, STATE, ZIP, 7oA
& AAICL AD
73 PHONE ® - _
i
] CONTACT PERSON ;
5]
l:{-_-_J SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
o
> Ral
@ WASTE TYPE RECENING FACILITY
kM
= [ sLUbGE
I [ ReATMENT SOIL ] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
%% ['] DISPOSAL SOIL 1 wooD
# ] CONSTRUCTION SOIL [ AsH 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
},-'m
F [J orHeR MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
[
8l GENERATING FACILITY (209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX

NAME VR P NOTES: TRUCK NUMBER
. ,«‘q {f 9;’{? Lt v (A -”f I I SR S .’,,} ~—
¥ ADDRESS e A7 TE D
o
tEhS CITY, STATE, ZIP
O
%é PHONE END DUMP BOTTOM DUMP TRANSFER
o
: O O O
'é SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER | DATE ROLL-OFF(3} FLAT-BED VAN DRUMS
0 i ooy O 0 0 O

. ‘v/\x_‘_-:w&:;.... - f" -’?.,‘ ‘-'-;.:
CUBIC, YARDS
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL R

: Forward shall have nc ?jb!égation o accept thf waste if weatr;er ar oth:ter e
[ conditi i ir th f etfective disposal of th ste or if th ste .
% %gailrisoqiémgz?fg ar?dsgf?eggve oggrgﬁonﬁgfo theoiangii\ﬁaForw;rld sga‘%rise DISPOSAL M%THOD‘ (TO BE COMPLETED BY FORWARD)
Jif reasonadle efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inahility to accept the ;e T DISPOSE| BIO | AERATE [STOCKPILE OTHER
§4 waste for any reason, If Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
STk weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site m SOIL
§* conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able to accept
=y the waste, [T SLUDGE
4 REMARKS
T E] NON-FRIABLE
= ASBESTOS
{9 FACILITY TICKET NUMBER
: ] woon
% SIGNATURE QF;AUTHORiZED AGENT DATE
] : . . P v (] AsSH
L : e N . P
= * e LA {1 OTHER

SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES
TO SCHEDULE CALL (209} 982-4298

TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ® ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE

vanresT # 1 016801 4




J e R

v ks T e L X e a JE L
.

@) EORWARD s 14313

INCORPORATED APFROVAL#
- WASTE PROFILE FORM

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN TO! Fouwaan Ine, B.O. Box 8336, STOCKYON, 4 95208 FAX(209) 460-1067 PHONE (209) 46644583

A, CRNERAL INFORMATION

Qanersior Namst XY = B W22 1) < . Biling Neme: L ¥ SERANCES,
Malling Addrens: MAM:WM
Aty CALLAAEZ o e SWGCALZ o Ty AT YA . StgeCA TN CHIELEY
Comtact CLAZL Tt MAVACEL Coomer: B3z MOAM, o Title: ¥ A
'Iﬂwthm_s:&iL}:iﬁ‘ 75" PeaNes Telephons NomMuNmMH
cmmtﬂmww - Transperen SROLES ConRirlIon SEeVR
Muiing A-ldress: % Malling Address: ZARAL. A GRLE-..

iy ALAMERS . Stotm O i 2 ciy! g T

comis His SETEEENL e S i o

Meephone Now 20 5 2= 272 . Pax Ko 221 ZAA Pelaphone Nos FrxNo.t.—

cise Address 0 7253 TIPELATESS. T OV ANy CA

Dageriptinn of waste: MY i DA AT it Lok T LTRE

Piocess gemerating wesee: L S, T2 Y AALI M

5, WasTe STreaM DESCRUFTIOR

1, Wasts Typer kol 0 Stuiige £ Ash O Treated Wosd Wiehrls O Ashestos ©3 Other 250! Lo 2T Col CRETE, AR L
3. Azcicloated Volume: (I Tons stotio Yaeds__ 25 o O Diroms QOher :

3. Method of Shipeent: O Bulk sofid W Contsinariead {Type): . ERNR FRIZARE,
4, Shipping Frequencyr QMondily 1 ¥eudy o Ona Tims T Other :

£, Asbestos Contaimnent Method: 0 Bage o Cartens ) Prums 0O Wepped Q1 Other 5. DOT Propar Shipping MA@t e

¥, Phyeical State: FSoUA L Slarey () Pass @ Powder Q1 Other 8, Forcent Moistio: s/
g, Odor: O Strong WMAA Mo 10 Color of Moterial; “TORLICAL 11, pE:

i% Soft Type _AO  Swd S Bt 45 Clay 48 Tres Stauding Liguide: 03 Yo N0

TFe ANANTICAL Shimanazy (Ao o Ak CEXULIFTED Lap THLTS AND AN OF CUSTODRY DUCUMERTATION)

MW - w i ¢ e T e - -

| TOTALPETROLEUM | AVG et |l | TR (BPA 5020) Voava | 7 ® | Unis
| AYDROCARBONS g e . @M
g[ﬁm’&l\vh&u&w,ﬁg 8015), i fopby t . . Jpph
1_Gasnaling 4o . | Benze’ ]
| Diesel N &6 oot | Tomene ozl 1o
Maloe ORorTOG.__ _tithrihenzens, AW

I l i Ry [P

| voLATLE ORGANICS FEMI-VOLATILE -

| @peeily Mathod - o.g. 8260 | GRGANICE (EPA 8270)

| (st Detected Anaiytest . List Detectod Analytie:

| =

Z . R R ‘

3 s ~

e Apalvical Mooy T Gt Auslytieal Methods;

] o i -

g . _ - R
— s ng W 1 B won

[ L I



w i bt W gkl kv Wil b opdas 4 LW mat bt ik AN}

o W

"Nickel (ND Al Leet

Siiver (ALY

Theitiy 100
!&nﬂgu mf\n SN . J—
@ ws.':'é‘! o0 i u e

g belnw nemed geanarator (Gentenion) e o tha feTlowing wemx zud coudivians (Terma oo Couditiong) for estaant anct/or apoayl of wasle
at the Forsard, Sug, (Forwad) Ladiill,
1, Qerenator Warrsnts thas the above, attached, pnd any pther tbmitied waste | fils {nformation 1§ ¢omplee and ascurate and deer oo of the
waste is hazardous an defined ot Neted in 40 CER Par 261 oy Title 22 of the Sforin Code of Reguiadions. with the eaccption of sabagtor praperly
dageribes abuve, !ranyparﬂmafdﬁsmmwmmm« ymwuwmumm:oummutwwm)
axcording 1o any of the sbove mendommd (puinilons, sach pasty ¢ prompty asify the nihet in et g wpon WF of sugh getermintion.
Within 10 days after rgeeiving sach wiitten notification, Ganertor ot i $010 cont shalt remove from the Foread Landfill, transpest, and dlapose off-
rito guch Elsatrdous Wasa In aceordmes wiih applisable laws sl rayulations, 1F Genanteor tuils 10 remove such Hazerdous Wasie, Porunsd may do
sontie asdon. e Coneraters mado ongh, Vridein 30 days dfter gk pmisyal opreaton iz comglote, Corwerd ohall refund treptment/dinpnenl foes previ-
aisly peid eqnaaraing vha Hazaxdoun Tast, less 50 pooeent of dispasnl fan kredling Shacge phas tight of offset for osses and costa incnered reapoct
Tug Such iazardous Wedts (Fuch offem 25ty ghall ot it Parwends aitnis dghts of Fuatvery)
4" Quperntor citess Sy, in the gveint £1en "7aton, T ctoralingt o 19 conkachi {onrns L0eE conskuani, chneaniaraias, ar sotonniathys wEneding
e wingts vary ot dings eet forth [ e nnte peofils ot oA AUy st Gl stymiotn] docurments, Gensrs will fmsnedizrely swboeit eormcicd
Wape Profile Fons. i _ ‘
3. Clsnerator whTATS tt any sebosios dcllvated 4 the Forwne! Land@il iod bosn praperly deseribed asum and will be prepared for tAAREREALOD
16 andl ellsposal at the Forwaed Land(l in comglinoea writh zpplcabls vegyiatory regirements,
%, Gencrator shal indemnify, defend, 2id \old harededs Forwand, is affiliates, and thelr sucosssocs Snd 585l gns, 20 dieir feaporive lilom, dirac-
1Tt B agents, and peprescotativat sgping "mu? andl oi] clalens, orders, Jiabitides, {u&gmem. activa, LA, ro direetives, [eat, £05IX
{Inchuding sttoreyd’, sxperta’ And consultaAl’ Tooy st conts), phaitss, Bang, tuos, and Bane (ulleckively, ¥ 1ahitities), Ly the exieny pricing from: &
1 anch of 1y wimarty or okligation of Cloneeatnr harsuades; nan-compilanes with applicabic Inws/regulations, of negiigence, or wiL{u] miscondust
i - 18 woste, Saused by Genermror, i3 consalimis ox comisgetons, of thaly raspective senplayees, npents, reprosentative or SUDGOAL:ACRIE: o
uny or all 1, Gendrator's wasto whith i3 {azardons Wasts, . . ' _
. Torwora shall indemaity, dofend prd lrold harmiess Tisnenaior, Bz arites, watl thelr swsatssors and nxsigns, wh thelr resprrive vl {loere, dicete
¢ s, aiptoyess, Agasts ard repregast S agalost any and a1} Liskilidos, Lo Gie axtent atixlng from son-complinnes with sopplicabls I u/ragult-
18, O neghigsese, or wilifol mize o Logandiog e wasth fae o le i Tigespdous Wagte), ctaipad by Forwhed, lts consultants, . - ANERACIDLE.
sl rozpratien cwmplayoes, ARG - santarivag o1 mibsoReant
-, e LaadfiV oust be netified ru . B 24 hours (3 advatie fue Ve i o veting, The LauGU's oprooting hogs we fraxa 7:00 0 A:30 pn,
| opday throueh Boidey, and 3000 LTRE. G Gntmmdays, ¢ fisnfds s e be made 1o extond Se Landfill's kours, o wr +ill ba
- aphet) whid wosheror Lagdiiit - -nafagtiviten hnpriz Qulived=, t g n disgoral, Generalor aeknowiedges ot Forwn - opgtance of
‘sta s pubjertlom :{m requ: +, and st Do vanl shalb Lo sl ottty Qe Inability o scesmd waats dia io ropuistory it s or
. remtrdiear of camse,,

v, Nowaste will ba aeceped by Cr gorr syl Forvesnd biag reenived 4 sompliied Waws Proble Tern, lias ioxuad ag appeaval panhu. g B8
(sontved o cigned Paymeat Terew st Ferwsed, can seorpt additiesil wate fram Genesasor which s refsted tothe wisle siedn o WEALD
agval job desbed o Sostions 2.1 2LoVe port wislels s ot previously nnprgvedt for scxeptines (Additional Waste). Thete Tonn: sod
ondiions shall spply o Additlonal T7asts, exee Addidonnl Wents for which Farward requirse submmizsion of & seperate sigaed Wi

1, Califoris Law shall govern &ado uins and Condliions. I any sotie ar puococding ariees segarching a olalm concemiug thesn 'L apd
Cetbitdous of s broughs to exforee o Latorpretthess Torenz ond Conditions the prevailiog pety shall e antitled 2o recaver its atfen. ' 4Bl sxpErs
faca nad 40818, wiwhar or aot pronpensd o judgmet, ‘ :

R CENENATOR ACKNGY? OGRS THAT IT HIAS TRAD AND UNUERSTQOD AR PRECEDING TR .7 AND
HNDITTONT AND AGREF ' THE SAMT, AND e PR CON BUENING BELOW WARRANTS THAT: GBEIS

_ IPFHORIZED TO SIGN N 7 GENEE ANYUIL

+aovnter Muine Wﬁl@*&r ST o ) Limc. I
“ (Prin Mama)s, CHRIS 6} RC} Wh/\) ve [ROTEC 7 JeAC- L MNIZER I
gnatiires L N i o, 2L 299 _

Lon) TR, Y98 » -



May 8, 1987

Mr. T. M. Gerow

Public Health Engineer

Alameda County

Division of Environmental Health
470 27th Street, Room 324
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Gerow:

ABF has removed an underground fuel tank from its location at 4575 Tidewater
Avenue, Oakland, California. The subject tank has been scrapped and samples
were taken from the excavation prior to back filling. Weston Engineering

provided technical engineering support for the project, and the report is

enclosed.

ABF will monitor the water in the monitoring wells monthly to insure that no
loose product contaminates the ground water.

Sincerely,

J. R. Halladay
Maintenance Programs Manager

mfr/c



May 8, 1987

Ms. Betty Moreno

Water Quality

State Water Resources Control Board
Sacramentc, CA 95814

Dear Ms. Moreno:

ABF has removed an underground fuel tank from its location at 4575 Tidewater
Avenue, Oakland, California. The subject tank has been scrapped and samples
were taken from the excavation prior to back filling. Weston Engineering

provided technical engineering support for the project, and the report is

enciosed.

ABF will monitor the water in the monitoring wells monthly to insure that no
loose product contaminates the ground water.

Sincerely,

J. R. Halladay
Maintenance Programs Manager

mfr/b



June 18, 1986

Mr. Alan Patton

State Water Resources
Control Board

Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Mr. Pattomn:

ABF has found some contamination at the site of two underground storage tanks
located at 4575 Tidewater Avenue, Oakland, Califernia.

We are currently evaluating the situation and will move ahead with clean-up
operations as soon as the extent of the contamination is known. I will keep

you advised of our actions as we rectify this situation.

Sincerely,

Jim Halladay
Underground Tank Manager

gqwe/f



June 18, 1986

Mr. T. M. Gerow

Public Health Engineer

Alameda County Division of
Environmental Health

479 27th Street, Room 324

Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Gerow:

ABF has found some contamination at the site of two underground storage tanks
located at 4575 Tidewater Avenue, Oakland, California.

We are currently evaluating the situation and will move ahead with clean-up
operations as soon as the extent of the contamination is known. I will keep

you advised of our actions as we rectify this situation.

Sincerely,

Jim Halladay
Underground Tank Manager

gwe/e



ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
PO, Box 48

FORT SMITH, AR 72902

(5013 785-6C00

June 20, 1986

State Office of Emergency Service
2800 Meadowview Road
Sacramento, CA 95832

Dear Gentlemen:

ABF has found some contamination at the

site of two underground storage

tanks located at 4575 Tidewater Avenue, Oakland, California,

We are currently evaluating the situation and will move ahead with
clean-up operations as soon as the extent of the contamination is
known. I will keep you advised of our actions as we rectify this

gsituation.

Sincerely,

Jim Halladay
Undergroung Tank Manager

gar



May 8, 1987

Mr. T. M. Gerow

Public Health Engineer

Alameda County

Division of Environmental Health
470 27th Street, Room 324
Dakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Gerow:

ABF has removed an underground fuel tank from its location at 4575 Tidewater
Avenue, Oakland, California. The subject tank has been scrapped and samples
were taken from the excavation prior to back filling. Weston Engineering

provided technical engineering support for the project, and the report is

enclosed.

ABTF will monitor the water in the monitoring wells monthly to insure that no
loose product contaminates the ground water.

Sincerely,

J. K. Halladay
Maintenance Programs Manager

mfr/c
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